
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Jonathan Slater (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Klier (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnham 
Councillor Bill Brown 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Joyce Jacca 
 

 Paul Dale 
Ian Pleace 
Stephen Warren 
 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
This is an open meeting and all items on the open agenda may be audio recorded 

and/or filmed 
 

Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Monday, 13 March 2017 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Update on 2016/17 Closing of Accounts and External Audit 
 

11 - 29 

4.   Grant Thornton's Certification of Work for LBL for Year Ended 31 March 
 

30 - 34 

5.   Internal Audit Update and Plan 
 

35 - 69 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\6\2\ai00016262\$hyxsptox.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 21 March 2017 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 6 December 2016 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 6 December 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jonathan Slater (Chair), Helen Klier (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, 
Mark Ingleby, Joyce Jacca, and Paul Dale, Ian Pleace and Stephen Warren 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Barnham 
 
 
16. Minutes 

 
Minutes 12 – External Audit Reports on 2015/16 Accounts 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel Members that Heads of 
Services have been advised of the new systems that would be put in place in the 
New Year 
 
Minutes 13 – External Auditor’s Reports on 2015/16 Accounts – LBL Response to 
Grant Thornton’s Findings 
 
The Head of Financial Services informed Panel members that 3 new 
administrators had been appointed. Officers would continue to look at alternative 
ways of recruiting additional resources through the Apprenticeship and Graduate 
Trainee schemes. He said a written update would be circulated to the Panel before 
the Christmas break. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Services 
 
Minutes 14 – Internal Audit Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources informed the Panel that the number of overdue 
recommendations have been reduced significantly, and on that basis he had not 
brought in the Manager responsible for Community Service Care, as requested at 
the last meeting. The Head of Corporate Resources said he was not clear whether 
he could use his discretion based on developments once a request had been 
made by Panel Members. 
 
The Chair said Panel Members expected officers to flag up issues of concern for 
the Panel to decide whether a request would be made to summon the officer to 
explain to the Panel why the recommendations were not being addressed. 
Councillor Brown said it was important that when a request had been made by 
Panel Members it should be carried out, if for any reason a change occurred, 
Panel Members should be informed before the meeting. 
 
Mr Pleace said it would be helpful if Segregation of Duties become a standing item 
on the agenda as this issue was of great importance. This was agreed by the 
Panel. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Financial Resources/ Clerk to the Panel 
 Page 2



 
 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 that was 
open to the press and public, be confirmed as an accurate record subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
Minutes 12, paragraph 14 second sentence to read:  
 
“ He stated that the Pension fund was on track with a 10% increase in value , with 
72% of funding liability”.  
 
Minutes 14, paragraph 2 second sentence to read:  
 
“He added that there were a number of examples in the public health sector and 
an example from the NHS was attached to the report”. 
 

17. Declarations of Interests 
 
None received. 
 

18. External Audit Letter 2015/16 
 
Geoffrey Bannister, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton introduced the report. He 
highlighted that the Council had been issued unqualified opinion for both the 
Council’s Accounts and Pension fund. He added that the Housing Benefit subsidy 
claim findings would be reported to the next Audit Panel meeting. 
 
Ian Pleace asked if lessons had been learnt from past experience, and would 
officers now ensure the valuation of property, plant and equipment be kept current. 
The Head of Financial Services said additional controls have been put in place 
and the quality checks had increased to get things right. He added that with 
additional capacity, by next year these issues would be fully addressed. 
 
Paul Dale said with the number of staff being made redundant controls would be 
affected. He stated that managers would need to look at duties of staff who had 
left and put in place segregation of duties.  
 
Councillor Ingleby asked if Grant Thornton would give members some advice on 
investments for the future with the ongoing savings programme. The Audit 
Manager, Grant Thornton said he would speak to his colleagues to send some 
investment information to Panel Members. 
 
Action >>>>>> Grant Thornton 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked officers what plans they had put in place to ensure they 
meet the new closedown arrangements, since the dry run was not successful.  
Stephen Warren said it would be very important for Panel Members to consider a 
report containing the plans for the closedown arrangements so weaknesses could 
be identified and addressed. The Head of Financial Services said the close of 
accounts occurred earlier this year than in previous years. He said officers were 
looking to do things differently to improve the process. 
 
Action >>>>> Head of Financial Services  
 

Page 3



 
 
 

3 

The Audit Manager, Grant Thornton said some authorities were already doing the 
early closedown and Lewisham could learn from them. He added that it would be 
helpful if officers started doing early income takings to reduce the peak from 
debtors. Councillor Klier asked why the closedown was moved back to July and 
was told that central government had decided they need the information earlier to 
make better use of their accounts. The Audit Manager, Grant Thornton said the 
Public Health Sector’s closedown was in May.  
 
Councillor Ingleby commented that the value for money risks identified was a 
catch 22 situation. The Head of Corporate Resources said the situation was 
challenging as the Council continues to run business as usual, officers were 
finding it difficult to come up with transformational ideas. He said the Council was 
trying to deliver as many services as before, which put a lot of pressure on 
resources, and savings were not being delivered. He said officers were doing their 
best looking at different ways of delivering services. Paul Dale said this problem 
was being experienced by all London Local authorities, and was acerbated by the 
Social Care Transformation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

19. Internal Audit Update 
 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that as 
recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel, the Annual Schools’ 
Forum Report was being reported to the Audit Panel. This was because of their 
concerns about the deficits in the accounts of some secondary schools. The Audit 
Manager added that the audit work had progressed well this year. 
 
Following a question from Paul Dale about the Council not being PCI DSS 
compliant, the Head of Corporate Resources said the Council operated a credit 
card system with the Royal Bank of Scotland. Mr Dale said the Council could be 
penalised for non compliance. Mr Pleace asked if this issue could be resolved 
easily and was told by the Head of Corporate Resources that it could easily be 
done with more focus and that security training and a review of practices would be 
done as soon as possible. Mr Pleace said this could incur a financial penalty. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Ingleby the Head of Corporate Resources 
explained that the New Housing Act now provided Local Authorities the power to 
license accommodation below and above shops, as opposed to just above shops. 
The Audit Manager said audit officers were going to do some work around this but 
decided not to at this time because of work pressures. In the meantime Lewisham 
Homes would be dealing with this. 
 
Councillor Ingleby also raised concerns about non-compliance in Procurement on 
the Schools Forum report. The Head of Corporate Resources said the report was 
last year’s and officers have agreed with Schools Forum to continue to monitor this 
going forward. He added that in terms of the Council procurement work an update 
would be coming to the Panel in March 2017.  

Page 4



 
 
 

4 

 
Stephen Warren said from experience not having digital copies of data was a real 
concern. He said although scanning documents could be time consuming it was 
important to have a record of information in the electronic system. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said the Council do have records and had started scanning 
documents into the electronic system, but discovered that some bits of information 
were missing, and also the system was not robust enough to do the work. This is a 
risk that would be considered as part of the internal audit planning for 2017/18 
 
The Head of Financial Services said the Council was working towards being 
digital, but it would take some time. He added that the absence of some record 
was also making the work difficult.  
 
The Chair asked officers how they intended to address the deficit in Sedgehill’s 
budget and was told that finance officers were working closely with the Schools 
Forum to support the school deal with the problem. Also emphasis would be 
placed on training for schools finance staff to help them identify and address 
weaknesses earlier. The Head of Corporate Resources emphasised that internal 
audit recommendations should help schools put in place key controls which would 
give schools a clearer overview of their financial options and a clearer focus on 
key risks. He added that officers were redesigning the school audit report to help 
do this.  
 
The Head of Financial Services said financial training programmes would be set 
up for staff and Governors to ensure improvement of skills. Bursars would be 
given support within the range of existing experiences. Mr Warren said the 
Executive Director should speak to the Headteacher, about support and additional 
full time resources for the school. Following a question from Panel Members it was 
noted that the School’s Forum comprised of Headteachers, Governors, and other 
professionals. Mr Warren said he was glad of the wide representation.  
 
Councillor Klier said she heard Forest Hill School had some financial problems too 
and was told by the Head of Financial Services that officers were aware of this and 
were engaging with schools with financial problems, and work was ongoing to 
address the licensed deficits/loans. 
 
Resolved that the report was noted. 
 

20. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He asked Panel 
Members whether they would prefer to receive this update annually instead of at 
every meeting as there was not a lot to report. This was largely because of the 
reduction in activities following the move of Housing Benefits to the DWP. Panel 
Members agreed they would prefer to have the update annually. 
 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked whether cases were slowing down, and was told that 
there was always pressure within Adult Social Care. Mr Pleace asked whether 
Grant Thornton could be asked to do a data analysis to look for fraudulent 
activities within the Council. The Head of Corporate Resources said this could be 
done by internal staff. 

Page 5



 
 
 

5 

 
Councillor Brown said Grant Thornton could be asked to do this work as part of 
their current duties. It was noted that this work could be done when Grant 
Thornton are doing their audit plan. Officers responded that it could be useful as 
they could learn from it, but added that there might be some problem with data 
protection. It was also noted that the Council would be expected to pay for the 
additional service. The Head of Corporate Resources said this activity would be a 
specification of the Council’s next financial system. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Meeting ended 8:10                              Chair ………………… 
 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\6\2\ai00016263\$tgbhxacu.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 21 March 2017 

   

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)
[...]
use or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on member’s participation 

 

Page 8



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\6\2\ai00016263\$tgbhxacu.doc 

 

 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 
present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of 
[...]
ng interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 10



   

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title Update on 2016/17 Closing of Accounts and External Audit 

Key Decision No  Item No. 3  

Ward All 

Contributors Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 

Class Part 1 Date: 21 March 2017 
     

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND PURPOSE 
 
1.1. This report provides an update to members of the Audit Panel on the 

preparations for the 2016/17 closing of accounts and statutory external audit.   
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1. The Audit Panel is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
3. 2016/17 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
3.1. Grant Thornton began as the Council’s external auditors on 1 November 2012.  

Therefore, the forthcoming external audit will be the fifth one to be carried out 
by them.  Senior management and senior accountants in the Financial Services 
Division have met regularly with senior representatives of Grant Thornton since 
the conclusion of the 2015/16 external audit.  This will ensure that the next 
external audit is equally successful. 

 
3.2. Grant Thornton continue to progress with their interim audit.  This was started in 

January 2017 and is expected to be completed by April 2017.  The areas which 
are currently being covered as part of this interim process include: updating 
their review of the council’s control 
[...]
ntinue until the levy comes into 

effect May 2017. The levy will apply to employers across all sectors.

Paybill will be calculated based on total employee earnings subject 

to Class1 National Insurance Contributions. It will not include 

other payments such as benefits in kind. It will apply to total 

employee earnings in respect of all employees.

What will the levy mean in practice 

Employer of 250 employees, each with a gross salary of £20,000:

Paybill: 250 x £20,000 = £5,000,000

Levy sum: 0.5% x   = £25,000

Allowance: £25,000 - £15,000 = £10,000 annual levy 

How can I spend my levy funds?

The funding can only be used to fund training and assessment 

under approved apprenticeship schemes. It cannot be used on 

other costs associated with apprentices, including wages and 

remuneration, or training spend for the wider-team.

Through the Digital Apprenticeship Service (DAS), set  up by 

government, employers will have access to their funding in the 

form of digital vouchers to spend on training. 

Training can be designed to suit the needs of your organisation and 

the requirements of the individual in that role, in addition to 

specified training for that apprenticeship. Training providers must 

all be registered with the Skills Funding Agency (SFA).

What do I need to start 

thinking about now?

• How much is the levy going 

to cost and have we 

budgeted for it?

• How do we ensure 

compliance with the new 

system?

• Which parts of my current 

spend on training are 

applicable to 

apprenticeships?

• Are there opportunities to 

mitigate additional cost 

presented by the levy?

• How is training in my 

organisation structured?

• How do we develop and 

align to our workforce 

development strategy

Grant Thornton update

P
age 26



Audit Committee progress report and  update – London Borough of Lewisham

15© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Off-payroll working and salary sacrifice
in the public sector

Off-payroll w
[...]
 

 Audit Plan for 2017/18.   
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel  

1. note this report, and  

2. approve the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.   

 

3. Background 

3.1. Internal Audit is a statutory service that provides management and members with 
objective assurance on the control environment within the Council.  

3.2. The internal audit service consists of an in-house team that is supported by external 
service providers.          

3.3. The in-house team consists of the Head of Corporate Resources (Head of Internal 
Audit), the Internal Audit Contract Manager, and three principal auditors.      

 

4. Executive Summary 

4.1. Internal audit progress update - 2016/17  

There were 13 audits finalised since the last meeting.  The corporate plan is expected 
to have the fieldwork completed on all audits by the end of March.  The service was 
reminded of the importance of this by the Internal Control Board so reports can be 
finalised in April.  

The schools’ in the audit plan have all now been or are being audited.  They will be 
completed to draft report stage by the end of March.    

4.2. Limited, No Assurance and Consultancy reports  

Two reports issued with a Limited assurance opinion since the last meeting:  

 Compliance with the Code of Connection (CoCo) and Public Sector Network.  

 Project Management Review Framework  

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



2 

4.3. Types of controls / recommendations made 

At the request of the Audit Panel, a review of recommendations in respect of 
Segregation of Duties findings is to become a regular agenda item.  As well as 
identifying these, three in the last period, internal audit are proposing to classify all 
High and Medium recommendations by the common types of control to extend this 
analysis for the 2017/18 work. 

4.4. High or Medium recommendations not agreed  

All High and Medium recommendations were agreed.  

4.5. Follow-up reviews  

There were six corporate follow
[...]
Standard Schools Work Programme.  

24. St John Baptist CE Primary Standard Schools Work Programme.  

25. St Saviour's RC Primary Standard Schools Work Programme.  

26. St William of York Catholic Primary Standard Schools Work Programme.  

27. St Winifred's Inf Catholic Primary Standard Schools Work Programme.  

28. St Winifred's Jnr Catholic Primary Standard Schools Work Programme.  

 

P
age 69


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Update on 2016/17 Closing of Accounts and External Audit
	Update on 2016/17 Closing of Accounts and External Audit

	4 Grant Thornton's Certification of Work for LBL for Year Ended 31 March
	GT Certification of Work for LBL for Year Ended 31 March

	5 Internal Audit Update and Plan



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Jonathan Slater (Chair), Helen Klier (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown,
Mark Ingleby, Ian Pleace and Stephen Warren

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Barnham and Paul Dale
21.

Minutes
Action - Minutes 13 - External Auditor’s Reports on 2015/16 Accounts
The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel Members that as part of their
efforts to look at alternative ways of recruiting additional resources, officers were
looking at incorporating CIPFA trainees into the Apprenticeship Scheme through
the accreditation process. He also informed them that interviews had taken place
for two positions in the finance section. As a result offers had been made to these
positions. He said these positions would help to support work in the section.
Action - Minutes 14 – Internal Audit Update
The Head of Corporate Resources said the segregation of duties update had been
incorporated within the Internal Audit Update report.
Action - Minutes 18 - External Audit Letter 2015/16
Darren Wells informed the Panel that Grant Thornton had done some helpful
publications on income generation and he would be happy to send a copy to
Councillor Ingleby.
Action - Minutes 18 - External Audit Letter 2015/16
The Head of Corporate Resources told members that with the assistance of Grant
Thornton a joint training session for officers was held 2 weeks ago. He said all
officers were now acquainted with the new closedown process, and validatory of
closedown plans were in progress and the Council was set to go.
The Acting Group Finance Manger – Core Accounting informed Panel Members
that officers specifically focussed on some of the key issues from past experience,
and review and research work had been done to address these. He said officers
would ensure records are good and would try to improve on everyday work. Panel
Members were told the deadlines for this year would be similar to last year’s, if
there were any delays it would be because of quality issues. It was also noted that
an experienced member of staff had been added to the team.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 that was
open to the press and public be confirmed as an accurate record subject to the
following amendments;
Minutes 18 paragraph 1 delete second sentence.

Paragraph 4, first sentence to read “Councillor Ingleby asked if Grant Thornton
could provide some useful information on income generation that would be helpful
to the Council with its ongoing savings programme”.
Paragraph 6 last sentence to read “ The Audit Manager, Grant Thornton said the
NHS closedown was in May.
22.

Declarations of Interests
Councillor Ingleby declared a personal non pecuniary interest in item 5 as he had
been a victim of a rogue landlord.

23.

Update on 2016/17 Closing of Accounts and External Audit
The Acting Group Finance Manager – Core Accounting informed Panel Members
that officers were seeking to improve areas were problems were identified last
year. He said the interim audit was in progress and no problems had been flagged
up to date. He added that the timetable would be the same as last year’s.
Darren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton explained that they looked at 3 stages, the
first being risk management and understanding the environment. At the second
stage they did early testing, expenditure and income systems. He said key stages
and elements were tested to allow earlier closure, and this work was still in
progress. He said the rest of the report highlighted some developments in the
wider context.
Ian Pleace said if the Panel see the plan at their next meeting in June it would be
too late for them to influence the process, as Panel Members had agreed there
would be a dry run this year. Stephen Warren said with the deadline being 31 July
the template should be with Panel Members at an early stage. Following
discussion it was agreed that the internal procedures and approach would be sent
to Panel members in May, with the draft statement presented at the June meeting.
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources
Councillor Ingleby asked whether the slide on page 29 of the report showing
national developments referred to the investment part of the Pension Board and
was told it reflected an accounting standard of last year’s assets and valuation,
plus the disclosures made in the pension fund. Darren Wells also explained offpayroll working and salary sacrifice in the public sector in answer to a question
from Councillor Ingleby. Darren Wells pointed out that there was a risk element
associated with this change.
The Head of Corporate Resources stated that they had already lost 2 of their
contractors who were unwilling to take a cut in their salary due to this change.
Councillor Brown asked if the Council had a lot of workers on temporary contract
and was told although there was a reduction following a review a few years back
the numbers have grown recently because of capability shortage. The Head of
Corporate Resources said this tend to happen following big changes in
organisations.

2

The Chair said he was aware that the Audit Panel had done a review of
consultants working for the Council and was under the impression the numbers
had been reduced. He said it would be useful for Panel Members to get an update
on the number of Consultants currently working for the Council and the salaries at
their next meeting. The Head of Corporate Resources said he was aware that this
information may be going to Mayor and Cabinet or Sustainable Development
Select Committee as part of the Annual Pay report in June and he would find out.
Councillor Ingleby asked whether this was a threat to the Council, and asked
Darren Wells if this trend was the same in other local authorities. Mr Wells said
they do not have any data on this at present but he could find out.
Action >>>>>> Grant Thornton
The Chair said Audit Panel could revisit this issue to see what was taking place.
He said self employment had increased dramatically and it would be good to find
out what was happening in the Council.
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources
24.

Grant Thornton's Certification of Work for LBL for Year Ended 31 March
Darren Wells introduced the report. He stated that there had been improvements
since previous years but unfortunately the infrastructure was prone to errors. He
said this was not significantly different form other local authorities, and constant
work was needed to improve the compilation and process.
Mr Pleace asked if the qualifications were the norm and was told by Darren Wells
that there was a broad process of testing, wherein the auditors take initial testing
of all the cells in the grand scale of things and if there is 1 mistake found, they
have to do 40+ testing of that cell and another 40+ of every error type found. He
added that this could be very time consuming and this was a requirement of the
DWP. Councillor Klier said this was a very rigid process. Stephen Warren
commented that there were specified procedures which had to be followed, and
DWP were paying the subsidy.
Stephen Warren said he had noted that the Council have qualifications each year
and dispose of records every 6 years. He said the Council was taking a risk in
disposing these records within 6 years. The Head of Corporate Resources said
this was a deliberate choice in terms of their financial records, as they decided to
draw a line and they then move forward. Mr Warren said as long the decision had
been consciously taken he would be satisfied. He asked whether there were
electronic records kept and was told there were but they too were disposed of
every 6 years.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

25.

Internal Audit Update and Plan
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that
officers were 3 weeks behind where they wanted to be but were confident they

3

would complete the work by end of April, to be ready for the Panel meeting in
June. He informed Panel Members that segregation of duties and reconciliations
would be included in this update going forward.
The Head of Corporate Resources said follow ups for audit recommendations
continued to go well but officers have discovered that some managers were
prolonging their work-in-progress phase to delay things. He said there were 4
superseded recommendations which had required the manager to be brought to
this meeting but unfortunately the Manager was on holiday. The Head of
Resources said this would be follow up for the next meeting.
The Chair asked Mr Pleace and Mr Warren if they knew of anyone that would be
interested to fill in the Independent Panel Member vacancy it would be helpful,
meanwhile the search would continue.
The Chair said he was concerned about the budget deficits facing Sedgehill and
Forest Hill school, he said with the changes to the national schools funding
formula other schools could be at risk. The Chair asked how this was being
addressed. The Head of Corporate Resources said this would be discussed at the
Schools Forum and it has been included in the Public Accounts Select Committee
Work programme for the next municipal year.
The Head of Corporate Resources said the Council had strengthened its budget
monitoring for schools. He added that although the Council could put in sanctions
as a last resort, accountability lay with the Headteacher and Board of Governors.
Councillor Brown said this information had been in the public domain for a while
and Councillors were being asked how they had allowed the deficits to happen,
and what they intend to do to address the problem.
The Head of Corporate Resources said unfortunately he had not got information
on hand to update Panel Members but would do an update to be circulated to
Panel Members. Councillor Brown said it would be useful to include information on
what Members could have done to avoid this situation. The Head of Corporate
Resources said he would do a briefing specifically for Forest Hill school, plus a
general overview to be circulated to Panel Members.
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources
Councillor Brown asked how schools get funded, and was told that there were two
sections of the education budget, one of them is based on the number of pupils in
the school, this budget is currently held centrally by the Council, and the second
budget for special aid goes directly to the schools. He said from 2018/19 the new
funding formula would be in place and all the money would go directly to the
school, the school would then pay for services provided by the Council. The Chair
said he had noted that despite control being with the schools when things go
wrong the local authority gets blamed.
Mr Pleace said as part of segregation of duties if the supplier access control was
not secure then the Council was running a fraud risk. The Head of Corporate
Resources said officers could get a systems resolution. He said currently only 5
people could change suppliers details, and managers were trying to keep it as
manual segregation.

4

In response to Councillor Ingleby’s question about compliance with the Code of
Connection and Public Sector Network, the Head of Corporate Resources
explained that because the Council had to meet high level standards set by this
code to avoid security risk sometimes the IT system might not look as if it was
functioning well, but things were constantly being monitored to avoid hacking.
Councillor Ingleby asked if the Panel could get an update on progress about
Houses in Multiple Occupation especially on rogue landlords. He said he had been
a victim of a rogue landlord. The Head of Corporate Resources said other
Councils had been more successful in this area than Lewisham, as officers had
discovered that the persistent offenders were very cunning and knew how to avoid
being prosecuted. He said in the end officers had to settle for one of the offenders
being named and shamed, which was a step forward.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Any Other Business – New Bermondsey CPO
Mr Pleace stated that in connection with the Millwall and Renewal issue which had
been consistently in the national press, as Independent Panel Members any
aspect of the Council’s financial arrangements would be associated with them. He
asked for assurance that the Audit Panel had nothing to be worried about, and the
appropriate sensible decision had been made. The Chair explained that the
Council had agreed to have an Inquiry into the process and up to £1/2m had been
put aside to fund this.
Mr Warren asked if the Council would be able to balance the independence of the
budget and the person holding the Inquiry. Panel Members requested the Head of
Corporate Resources to find out the following:
i.

what controls have the Council put in place to efficiently and effectively
manage the cost of the Inquiry.
ii. what controls have the Council put in place to ensure the cost would lead to
an independent Inquiry.
Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources
The Chair informed the Panel that this would be Councillor Brown’s last Audit
Panel meeting. He thanked Councillor Brown for all his work as a Panel Member.

Chair………………..

Meeting ended: 8.50pm

5

